## Resolution Number 2015-13 Hamiltonban Township, Adams County, Pennsylvania

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PENNSYLVANIA OFFICIAL ACT 537 SEWAGE FACILITIES PLAN

WHEREAS, Hamiltonban Township and Hamiltonban Township Municipal Authority has conveyed the Orrtanna Wastewater Treatment Facility to Pennsylvania American Water Company; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement for service for Orrtanna was recently negotiated and executed between Hamiltonban Township and Pennsylvania American Water Company; and

WHEREAS, the current Act 537 Official Plan, having last been amended in 1975, is in need of a general "Township-wide" revision; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township acknowledges the replies to comments as answered by the Project Consulting Engineer, Wm. F. Hill & Assoc., Inc., on Wm. F. Hill & Assoc., Inc. letterhead; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township finds the Act 537 Plan Revision conforms to all applicable zoning, subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans and further finds it to be part of a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Supervisors of Hamiltonban Township hereby adopt and submit to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection for its approval, the above referenced Act 537 Official Plan Revision, selecting Alternative I, II and III in an effort to achieve the goals of this Act 537 Plan Revision.

ATTESTED BY:

Deborah K. Feiler Secretary/Treasurer

Board of Supervisors Hamiltonban Township

Chairman Robert L. Gordon

Vice-chairman Douglas W. Woerner

Supervisor Coleen'N. Reamer

Inn M. K Supervisor LuAnn M. Dille

Supervisor J. Edward Deardorf

I, Deborah K. Feiler, Secretary/Treasurer of Hamiltonban Township, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of the Township's Resolution No. 2015-13, adopted June 2, 2015